

CITY OF FAIRFIELD

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-214

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO.1 FOR BENNETT ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE CORPORATION YARD IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE FLEET ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT – PHASE 1

WHEREAS, On May 15, 2018, the City of Fairfield entered into an agreement for engineering and design services (Agreement) for the Corporation Yard Improvements for Fleet Electrification Project, with Bennett Engineering Services for \$262,050; and

WHEREAS, the corporation yard will need to be expanded by developing the adjacent undeveloped parcels so that City staff can operate and maintain a fleet of electric vehicles; and

WHEREAS, additional professional design services are required to prepare the design and bid documents for the Corporation Yard Improvements for Fleet Electrification Project; and

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the proposed scope of work by Bennett Engineering Services and negotiated the cost proposal provide by Bennett Engineering Services; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement will increase the total compensation by \$477,413 to provide additional engineering services for the additional scope of work.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The city manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Fairfield that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for design services with Bennett Engineering Services for four hundred seventy seven thousand four hundred and thirteen dollars (\$477,413) for a total contract amount not-to-exceed seven hundred thirty nine thousand four hundred and sixty three dollars (\$739,463).

Section 2. The public works director is hereby authorized to execute and administer amendments in an amount not-to-exceed seventy three thousand nine hundred and forty six dollars (\$73,946.00).

Section 3. The city manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to implement the above-mentioned contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of September 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: PRICE / BERTANI / MOY / PANDURO / TIMM / TONNESEN / VACCARO

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: _____

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: _____

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: _____

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK